ENROLLED ORDINANCE 178-82

TRANSFER JURISDICTION OF COUNTY TRUCK HIGHWAY D SEGMENT TO THE CITY OF WAUKESHA

WHEREAS, the County Trunk Highway System has been designed and constructed to serve trips of longer distance and large traffic volumes; and

WHEREAS, County Trunk Highway D ("CTH D") runs concurrent with East Broadway within the City of Waukesha between North Racine Avenue and the east city limit and functions as a residential city street; and

WHEREAS, Section 83.025(1)(a), Wisconsin Statutes, permits a County Board to make deletions from the County Trunk Highway System with the approval of the Wisconsin Department of Transportation ("WDOT") and the governing body of the city, village or town in which the proposed deletion is located; and

WHEREAS, Waukesha County and the City of Waukesha desire to delete a portion of "CTH D" from the County Trunk Highway System within the City of Waukesha more specifically described as from the intersection with North Racine Avenue located in the SW ¼ of Section 2 of Township 06 North, Range 19 East, easterly a distance of 0.62-miles to a point 725-feet east of the intersection with South Porter Avenue, located in the NE ¼ of Section 11 of Township 06 North, Range 19 East, City of Waukesha, Waukesha County.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS that the Waukesha County Executive is authorized to execute the Jurisdictional Transfer Agreement deleting this segment of CTH D from the County Trunk Highway System from the intersection with North Racine Avenue located in the SW ¼ of Section 2 of Township 06 North, Range 19 East, easterly a distance of 0.62-miles to a point 725-feet east of the intersection with South Porter Avenue, located in the NE ¼ of Section 11 of Township 06 North, Range 19 East, City of Waukesha, Waukesha County, and transferring jurisdiction thereof from Waukesha County to the City of Waukesha, a copy of which is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the County Department of Public Works is directed to take all necessary actions to implement the terms and conditions of the Jurisdictional Transfer Agreement.

File Number: 178-O-082

TRANSFER JURISDICTION OF COUNTY TRUCK HIGHWAY D SEGMENT TO THE CITY OF WAUKESHA

Presented by:	Approved by: Finance Committee
Public Works Committee Keith Hammitt, Chair	James A. Heinrich, Chair
Metal Hammitt, Chan	A 1.1.1
James Batzko	Larry Bangs
Darryl J. Enriquez	James Batzko
Joel R. Gaughan	Darry J. Enriquez
Austine M. Howard Christine M. Howard	Joel R. Janushan Joel R. Gaughan
Darlene M. Johnson	Richard Morris
Daniel Morris	Lang Shann
Richard Morris	Gary J. Szpara
The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Exposure of the Coun	county Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, secutive on: Warfant Warfman t Warfman, County Clerk
The foregoing legislation adopted by the Co Wisconsin, is hereby: Approved: Vetoed:	ounty Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County,
	Dott
Date: 129 2024 , Jan	grow County Evocutive
Paul Far	row, County Executive

Waukesha County GIS Map



SimultaneousConveyance General Common Element Parcel_Dimension_2K Municipal Boundary EA-Easement_Line Points of Interest Assessor Plat CSM Condominium Note Text 2K Subdivision PL-DA Lots_2K

Cartoline_2K

PL-Extended_Tie_line PL-Meander_Line

<all other values> PL-Tie_Line PL-Note PL-Tie

Road Centerlines_2K

TaxParcel_2K Railroad 2K

Waterbodies_2K_Labels Waterlines_2K_Labels

546.60 Feet

The information and depictions herein are for informational purposes and Waukesha County specifically disclaims accuracy in this reproduction and specifically admonishes and advises that if specific and precise accuracy is required, the same should be determined by procurement of certified maps, surveys, plats, Flood Insurance Studies, or other official means. Waukesha County will not be responsible for any damages which result from third party use of the information and depictions herein, or for use which ignores this warning.

File Number: 178-0-082

Notes:

Printed: 12/6/2023

O NO

0 ABSTAIN

1 ABSENT

Ordinance 178-0-082

Ordinance 178-O-082: Transfer Jurisdiction of County Trunk Highway D Segment to the City of Waukesha

Passed By Majority Vote

		AYE	D18 - Nelson	AYE	D9 - Heinrich
		AYE	D17 - Meier	AYE	D8 - Koremenos
AYE	D25 - Johnson	AYE	D16 - Crowley	AYE	D7 - LaFontain
AYE	D24 - Bangs	AYE	D15 - Kolb	AYE	D6 - Walz
ABSENT	D23 - Decker	AYE	D14 - Mommaerts	AYE	D5 - Grant
AYE	D22 - Szpara	AYE	D13 - Hammitt	AYE	D4 - Batzko
AYE	D21 - Gaughan	AYE	D12 - Wolff	AYE	D3 - Morris
AYE	D20 - Schellinger	AYE	D11 - Howard	AYE	D2 - Weil
AYE	D19 - Enriquez	AYE	D10 - Thieme	AYE	D1 - Foti

10th Meeting, 178th Year of the County Board of Supervisors - January 23 2024 07:19: PM Peeting

December 19, 2023

